

Serial No.23
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 195 of 2024

Date of Order: 27.11.2025

Smti. Paulina R. Marak

Vs.

G.H.A.D.C. & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. P.T.Sangma, Adv.
Ms. J.T.Sangma, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S.Dey, Adv.

Though Mr. P.T.Sangma, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the amount has been duly sanctioned which is to be released to the writ petitioner, Mr. S.Dey, has taken this Court to the affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent No. 1 wherein at para 5, it has been given as follows:

“5. That the statements made in paragraph 3 of the Writ Petition are entirely misleading, concocted and baseless. It is to reiterate that the Petitioner had voluntarily resigned from service, which was duly accepted. Thereafter, at till such time of her resignation, her pending salary was for about nine months only, and accordingly, the Petitioner had submitted a letter dated 05-09-2022 whereby requesting for release of the said pending salary. Thereafter accordingly, the Sanction Order dated 14-09-2022 was issued by the GHADC, for an amount

totalling to Rs. 3,32,340/-, being the arrears of salary and one time settlement/ golden handshake, and the Petitioner had duly received the same on 19-09-2022 and 20-02-2022 respectively. Therefore, the Petitioner's claim for pending salary for 4 (Four) years since 2017 till 2021 is entirely false."

Learned counsel for the petitioner to obtain instructions on the sanction order and also on the statements made in the affidavit.

List this matter on 15-12-2025.

Judge

Meghalaya
27.11.2025
"Samantha PS"